
 
Terazije 23, 11000 Beograd, Yugoslavia 
tel: 011/3020-804, 011/3020-803 faks: 011/3020-881 

According to the Article 38. of Privatization Law (<<Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>>, number 38/2001), as well as 
Article 5. of the Decree on Sale of Capital and/or Property by Public Auction (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>> no. 

45/2001) the Privatization Agency of the Republic of Serbia herby publishes:  
:

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT for participation in the public 
auction

 

Information about PUBLIC AUCTION:
 

The price for the auction documentation for each enterprise is 
30.000 din, which should be paid after receiving invoice from  the 
Privatization Agency. 
Purchase of auction documentation is obligatory for those wishing 
to participate in the auction. After presenting evidence of payment 
and signing a Confidentiality Agreement, the auction 
documentation can be collected on business days from 10:00 to 
17:00 from 09.05.2003. until 30.05. 2003 from: The Privatization 
Agency , Terazije 23/V, room number 511.  
Deadline for submitting of applications is 02.06.2003. till 17.00. 
Completed application forms for participation in the auction, 
which are included in the auction documentation, together with 
signed sale and purchase agreement and evidence of payment of 
the deposit are submitted in envelope clearly marked on the 
outside: 

” APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION ON PUBLIC AUCTION 100603” 
Privatization Agency, Auction Center, Terazije 23/V, 11000 
Beograd. APPLICATIONS THAT SHOW THE NAME OF THE COMPANY 
TO BE PRIVATIZED OR THE FULL AUCTION SALE CODE ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MAY BE REJECTED. 
The auction will take place on 10.06.2003.  
at: University of Nis, Main hall – ground floor, Univerzitetski trg 2, 
Nis. Registrations of the participant will take place on 10.06.2003. 
at the same address from 09.00 until 10.50 Means of payment: 
domestic currency, foreign convertible currency, bonds issued to 
individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against 
unpaid household foreign exchange savings with maturity not 
longer then capital sale day (30.04.2003.). If a participant applies 
only for second auction payment can be made with bonds issued 
to individuals who are the citizens of the      

Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings regardless of maturity date. 
If participant applies only for second auction, deposit can be paid 
with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the 
Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings with maturity not longer then capital sale day 
(30.04.2003.). Deposit for participation at the public auction will 
be returned 15 days after the auction. 
The Agency holds the right to change the auction or deadline date 
for applications if need occurs and informs interested parties. Site 
visits may be arranged with the Privatization Agency after signing 
the Confidentiality Agreement (Phone number: + 381 (11) 3020-
804; 011/3020-803 Fax: +381 (11) 3020-881. Visits may take 
place from 09.05.2003 until 30.05.2003. 

 
* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 09.05.2003 
** Total operating revenues and expenditures for 2000. and 2001. and expressed in EURO have been calculated using the average real exchange rate  for the two years respectively (2000. and 2001.). 

Short description of the public auction procedure: 
 
Sale of capital by Public Auction is performed by the Auction 
commission that is chosen by the Privatization Agency. 
Supervision of the Auction, registration of the participants, 
declaring of the unsuccessful auction, signing of the auction 
minutes is done by the Commission which is also involved in other 
activities concerning the auction in accordance with the law. 
Conditions for starting of public auction are fulfilled if at least one 
person has acquired the status of participant and if this person or 
his/hers duly authorized representative are present. 
The Auctioneer will open the first auction at the time settled for its 
opening where means of payment can be cash and matured 
foreign exchange household saving bonds. If on the first auction 
more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces the 

starting price and each following increase.  If after invitations for 
acceptance of new announced price no bidder raise his/her hand, 
the auctioneer announces the end of the auction with the hit of 
the hammer. The sale price will be the highest offered price and 
the winner will be the bidder who accepted it. If after the third 
announcement of the starting price no interest is shown, 
auctioneer declares first auction unsuccessful with the hit of the 
hammer and starts second bidding where means of payment can 
be in foreign exchange household savings bonds of any maturity. 
Participants will be bidders applied for the second auction and 
from the previous auction if it was unsuccessful. If on the second 
auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer 
announces starting price and each following increase. If after third 

announcement no interest is shown, auctioneer announces the 
end of the auction with the hit of the hammer. The sale price will 
be the highest offered price and winner will be the bidder who 
accepted it. If after the third announcement for acceptance of the 
new starting price there were no interested bidders, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful and participant forfeit their deposits.  When 
on the second auction only one bidder participates, he is invited to 
accept starting price for three times. If he accepts starting price he 
is declared a buyer where starting price is sale price. If he refuses 
the starting price, the auction is declared unsuccessful and he 
forfeits his deposit.  

. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of leather accessories and fur «KOZARA», DIMITROVGRAD 

Auction sale code: 100603-0603p 
ID number:07133251 
Core activity: Manufacture of leather accessories and fur 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 6.922.000 Din  or *107.843 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 350.000 Din or 5.392 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 699.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.062.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacturing hall (1563), 2. Crude oil storage (129), 3. Management 
building (272), 4. Lime storage (311), 5. Laboratory (32), 6. Power supply 
station (21) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Stretching machine, 2) Bakel, 3) Fur iron, 4) Hydraulic press 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (19615) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

6.073.000 
7.590.000 

120.257 
150.297 

2.917.000 
8.821.000 

49.027 
148.257 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Lamb fur 
Number of employees: 78; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 

2) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned trading enterprise  «NOVA TRGOVINA», KNJAZEVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0664 
ID number:07255292 
Core activity: Retail sale of mixed goods 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 27.567.000 Din  or *425.212 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.757.000 Din or 42.521 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.513.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.422.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Department store (318), 2. «Fashion» (675), 3. Management building 
(325), 4. Shop «:Jabuka» (188), 5. «Timok» (165) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Truck (Zastava), 2) Computer network (PC), 3) Telefax (Fundai), 4) Telephone operator (EI) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (1776) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

18.432.000 
26.178.000 

309.792 
439.981 

18.872.000 
27.799.000 

312.683 
460.592 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Consuming goods, 2) Food, chemicals, textile etc… 
Number of employees: 112; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture and sale «TERMOVENT», BRZA PALANKA 

Auction sale code: 100603-0665 
ID number:07355874 
Core activity: Manufacture of various metal products 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 9.582.000 Din  or *147.803 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 958.000 Din or 14.780 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.916.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 4.538.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Boiler room (223), 2. Manufacture hall (5400), 3. Management building 
(840) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Boiler room equipment (TPK-Zagreb), 2) Cart scale (two axle), 3) Welding machine TIG (bctu 
230), 4) Yugo Tempo (Tempo 55) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (2188) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

26.500.000 
26.387.000 

445.393 
443.494 

22.998.000 
26.592.000 

381.045 
440.593 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Roof ventilators, 2) Heaters, 3) Ventilators, 4) Air conditioning chambers, 5) Low pressure ventuilators 
Number of employees: 71; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 
 
 

4) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned chemical industry enterprise «LUZNICA», BABUSNICA 

Auction sale code: 100603-0666 
ID number:07106297 
Core activity: Manufacture of plastic products 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 114.417.000 Din  or *1.764.822 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 13.730.000 Din or 211.778 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 27.460.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 14.023.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Packing material hall with garage (775), 2. Hall (813), 3. Weaving hall 
(1872), 4. Polyester hall (1637), 5. Plastic processing hall (1014), 6. 
Management building (208) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Production line PE –foil, bag and sucks, 2) Production line PE, PVC pipes, 3) Production line PP 
fabrics, ropes, raffias and sucks,, 4) Production line of PMM plates, 5) Production line of alcoholic 
vinegar 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (54951) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

69.961.000 
75.650.000 

1.175.855 
1.271.471 

53.137.000 
72.486.000 

880.408 
1.200.994 

D) Most important products/services: 1) PENG pipes, PVC raw materials, 2) Production of blow molded and injected packing material, 3) Production of PP products, 4) 
Production of PMM plates, 5) Production of alcoholic vinegar 
Number of employees: 171; of which with University degree:6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

5) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for foreign and local wholesale and retail trade «TRGOPROMET», LESKOVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0667 
ID number:07196377 
Core activity: Other specialized food training 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 130.686.000 Din  or *2.015.765 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 15.682.000 Din or 241.892 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 31.365.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 8.344.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building (1098), 2. Warehouses 1,2,4,5,6,9 (3883), 3. 
Shop number 18 (433), 4. Shop number 14 (122), 5. Shop number 171 
(90) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Machine for washing of glass packing materials (Pirana), 2) Line for production of soft and 
carbonated drinks (KDJ 3/5000), 3) Line for production of high energy raw materials (LCR, Maglic) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (14715) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

31.715.000 
56.572.000 

533.043 
950.822 

10.393.000 
47.459.000 

172.198 
786.331 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Production of food and other products, 2) production of carbonated juices, 3) Production of syrup, 4) Production of soft non 
carbonated drinks, 5) Transporting services 
Number of employees: 288; of which with University degree:6 

 
 
 

6) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture, local and foreign trade, sale of seeds and crops with full liability 
«SEME - NIS», NIS 

Auction sale code: 100603-0668 
ID number:07153244 
Core activity: Wholesale of seeds and food 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 1.548.000 Din  or *23.875 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 155.000 Din or 2.388 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 310.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 894.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Shop number 8, Leskovac (41) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Computer equipment (PC 386), 2) Telephone set (Fonit), 3) Magnetic discs, 4) Furances (elind) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

5.024.000 
6.364.000 

84.440 
106.962 

4.778.000 
8.670.000 

79.165 
143.650 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wholesale of grain products, 2) Other retail sale in specialized shops 
Number of employees: 16; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of knitted fabrics «JABLANICA», LEBANE 

Auction sale code: 100603-0669 
ID number:07186452 
Core activity: Manufacture of knitted fabrics 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 11.548.000.000 Din  or *178.128 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.155.000 Din or 17.813 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.310.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 575.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building (682), 2. manufacture hall (1436), 3. Warehouse 
of finished goods (580), 4. Warehouse of raw materials and technical 
goods (468) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Steam boiler, 2) Passenger vehicle (Vectra), 3) Truck (Zastava), 4) Passenger vehicle (Lada 
Karavan) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

6.056.000 
6.836.000 

101.785 
114.895 

6.174.000 
18.533.000 

102.295 
307.067 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wholesale trade of mixed goods, 2) Manufacture and sale of knitted fabrics, 3) Manufacture of clothes 
Number of employees: 182; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 

8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of shoes «LJUBOMIR KARTALJEVIC», PIROT 

Auction sale code: 100603-0670 
ID number:07131097 
Core activity: Manufacture of leather shoes 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 37.364.000 Din  or *576.319 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 4.484.000 Din or 69.158 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 8.967.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 952.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. New production hall with annex (1055), 2. Warehouse with new 
production hall (457), 3. Warehouse of raw materials (690), 4. Shop in 
Vladicin Han (45), 5. Shop in Pirot (66), 6. Shop in Smederevo (26) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Serial moulding machines (IKOS-Kranj), 2) Sewing machines («Einhart», «Necchi», «Bagat», 
«Singer» 431T 200A, «Pfaff»), 3) Machine for polishing of shoes, 4) Numbering machine (IKOS-
Kranj), 5) Machine for gluing of soles (IKOS), 6) Press for vulcanization of shoes 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (1161) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

18.885.000 
25.925.000 

317.406 
435.729 

15.493.000 
35.055.000 

256.698 
580.814 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Male, female and child shoes, 2) HTZ and shoe wear for house 
Number of employees: 280; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 

 



 
9) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for projecting, supervision and engineering «CRNA TRAVA», LESKOVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0671 
ID number:07105487 
Core activity: Basic construction works 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 474.000 Din  or *7.316 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 47.000 Din or 732 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 95.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 333.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Office space (172) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Construction crane (SZR Nole), 2) Wood for side platting (SZR Nole), 3) Set of fixing joints (ingo 
Sabac), 4) Computer (Pentium) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

60.206.000 
62.017.000 

1.011.900 
1.042.338 

77.707.000 
80.138.000 

1.287.499 
1.327.777 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Executing of projects, 2) Developing of objects 
Number of employees: 31; of which with University degree:10 

 
 

10) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned constructing and transporting enterprise with full liability «MEHANIZACIJA», VLASOTINCE 

Auction sale code: 100603-0672 
ID number:07139624 
Core activity: Developent of roads, runways and similar 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 5.888.000 Din  or *90.814 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 589.000 Din or 9.081 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.178.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 538.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Service for technical examination of freight and passenger vehicles 
(300), 2. Warehouse for car tires (58), 3. Doorman's booth (4), 4. Garages 
with channels (120), 5. Eaves (5) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Bulldozer (TG-90), 2) Passenger vehicle (2109-1300/5v), 3) Passenger vehicle- caravan 
(Varburg), 4) Passenger vehicles (Lada Samara) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

12.993.000 
16.010.000 

218.377 
269.085 

23.883.000 
22.660.000 

395.709 
375.445 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Transport, 2) Technical examination 
Number of employees: 79; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 



 
11) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for machines and casts  «MILOS DIMANIC», VLASOTINCE 

Auction sale code: 100603-0673 
ID number:07180683 
Core activity: Manufacture of various machines 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 6.915.000 Din  or *107.627 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 692.000 Din or 10.763 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.383.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.029.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacturing hall (1563), 2. Crude oil storage (129), 3. Management 
building (272), 4. Lime storage (311), 5. Laboratory (32), 6. Power supply 
station (21) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (Yugo), 2) Passenger vehicle (30-8-HK 2000), 3) Boiler (ZTK 150),  
4) Expansion dish 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

56.475.000 
59.770.000 

949.192 
1.004.572 

20.044.000 
30.050.000 

332.102 
497.887 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Manufacture of machines and metal devices 
Number of employees: 203; of which with University degree:0 

 
 

12) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for ready to wear clothes and haberdashery «ZUPSKI UZOR», ALEKSANDROVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0674 
ID number:07338465 
Core activity: Manufacture of working clothes 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 708.000 Din  or *10.924 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 71.000 Din or 1.092 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 142.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 212.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacturing hall for textile processing with accessory premises 
(350) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Sewing machines (Necchi), 2) Double needle overloh machines (Textima), 3) Chairs in the hall, 4) 
Cutting and tailoring devices (Ludberg), 5) Tailoring equipment (Singer) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

1.457.000 
1.811.000 

24.488 
30.438 

1.469.000 
1.476.000 

24.339 
24.455 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Sewing of classical type of suits, 2) Sewing of pilot suites, 3) Sewing of uniforms for security workers, 4) Sewing of working outfit 
Number of employees: 30; of which with University degree:1 

 
 
 
 



 
13) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned constructing enterprise «VELIKA MORAVA», CICEVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0675 
ID number:07175043 
Core activity: Basic construction works 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 6.527.000 Din  or *100.680 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 653.000 Din or 10.068 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.305.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 828.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building (234), 2. Main warehouse (88), 3. Mechanic 
workshop (32) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Stripe transporter, 2) Separation sieves, 3) Mixers for concrete, 4) Vehicle (Yugo) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (164179) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

45.424.000 
48.861.000 

763.454 
821.221 

31.829.000 
31.505.000 

527.363 
521.995 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Natural gravel, 2) First fraction, 3) Second fraction, 4) TYhird fraction, 5) Fourt fraction 
Number of employees: 25; of which with University degree:1 

 
 

14) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned publishing, typography and trading enterprise «GRAFIKA», KRUSEVAC 

Auction sale code: 100603-0676 
ID number:07337060 
Core activity: Typography activity 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 29.279.000 Din  or *451.608 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.928.000 Din or 45.161 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.856.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.847.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Section building (4670), 2. Management building (218), 3. Boiler room 
(55), 4. Doorman's booth (5) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Flat printing machine (Roland-200B2), 2) Flat printing machine (Roland- Praktika), 3) Machine 
for flat printing (Roland-Favorit), 4) Knife for cutting of paper (Senator S-115-SC), 5) Knife for 
cutting of paper (Wohlemberg Prog) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

14.796.000 
16.559.000 

248.681 
278.312 

13.308.000 
15.624.000 

220.495 
258.868 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Printing of books and catalogues, 2) Printing of newspapers and magazines, 3) Printing of forms and calendars, 4) Printing of office 
stationary and similar materials, 5) Reproduction and setting 
Number of employees: 57; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 



 
 
 

15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise «AGROSTOCAR», PIROT 

Auction sale code: 100603-0677 
ID number:07172362 
Core activity: Processing of meat and poultry 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 40.068.000 Din  or *618.030 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 4.808.000 Din or 74.164 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 9.616.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.820.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Butchery building (560), 2. Management building (102), 3. Casings 
building and leather processing – old building (293), 4. Shop «Mesar» 
(59), 5. Shop «Bistrica» (87), 6. Shop «Crni vrh» (90), 7. Shop «Nisava» 
(108), 8. Shop «Beg Basta» (65) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Line for slaughtering of cattle, 2) Line for slaughtering of neat cattle, 3) Refrigerating chambers, 
4) Passenger vehicle (Peugeot), 5) Transporting means (FAP- refrigerating, FAP 13), 6) Saussage 
machines (VF- 200) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (42840), Agricultural land: (1780) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

35.554.000 
45.536.000 

597.566 
765.337 

34.823.000 
40.676.000 

576.970 
673.946 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Beef, Young beef and veal, 2) Pork meat, 3) Lamb meat, 4) Meat products 
Number of employees: 108; of which with University degree:4 

 
 


